
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
FRIDAY, 23 JUNE 2017 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
PART 1 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairperson   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 

3.  Minutes of the previous Economic and Community Regeneration 
Cabinet Board held on 3 March 2017  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection 
 

4.  Integrated Network Map - Active Travel  (Pages 9 - 40) 
 
To receive the Joint Report of the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection, the Head of Property and Regeneration and the 
Head of Commissioning and Support Services 
 

5.  Quarter 4 Performance Management Data 2016-2017   
(Pages 41 - 60) 
 

6.  Forward Work Programme 2017/18  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

7.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 



8.  Access to Meetings- to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration 
 

9.  Beacons View, Cimla, Neath  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14) (Pages 65 - 68) 
 

10.  Bronleigh Adult Day Centre, Cadaxton Road, Neath  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 69 - 74) 
 

11.  Bryn Primary School, Bryn, Port Talbot  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 75 - 78) 
 
To receive the Private Joint Report of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration and the Head of Engineering and Transport 
 

12.  Port Talbot PDR Phase 2, Claims for Compensation  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 79 - 82) 
 
To receive the Private Joint Report of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration and the Head of Streetcare 
 

13.  Talbot Memorial Park, Port Talbot  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 83 - 90) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 15 June, 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
 
 
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 43 - 
 

30317 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 3 MARCH 2017 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor (Chairperson) and M.L.James 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.J.Taylor be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
REGENERATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 20 JANUARY, 2017  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS FOR QUARTER 3 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

4. PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2016 - 2021  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Council’s Second Property Asset Management Plan (2016 – 
2021) as detailed within the circulated report, be approved. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 44 - 
 

30317 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To provide a framework for the management and development of the 
Council’s property portfolio over the next five years. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

5. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

6. PORT TALBOT PERIPHERAL DISTRIBUTOR ROAD PHASE 2 - TATA 
AND TATA SPORTS AND SOCIAL CLUB, MARGAM, PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the terms and conditions provisionally agreed for the acquisition of 
land and various rights, together with payment of the further advance 
payment of compensation, as detailed within the private circulated report, 
be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To pay compensation to the affected parties as a result of the Port Talbot 
Peripheral Distributor Road Phase 2 Scheme. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Member had been consulted on this item. 

Page 6



- 45 - 
 

30317 

7. PROPOSED RELEASE OF A RESTRICTIVE COVENANT FROM LAND 
AT BAGLAN INDUSTRIAL PARK, AFAN WAY, PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the terms and conditions provisionally agreed for the release of the 
restrictive covenant at land Baglan Industrial Park, Afan Way, Port 
Talbot, as detailed in the private circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the proposal to progress. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Members have been consulted on this item. 
 
 

8. PROCUREMENT TENDER FOR THE DISPOSAL OF THE FORMER 
AFAN LIDO LEISURE CENTRE AND OVERFLOW CAR PARK SITE  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Tender bids submitted are not accepted, on the basis that 

they do not represent market value, and the Head of Property and 
Regeneration be granted delegated authority to notify the bidders 
of this; 

 
2. That the procurement process for the appointment of a 

development partner to deliver a residential led mixed use 
development at the former Afan Lido and the overflow car park site 
be formally discontinued; 

 
3. That the Head of Property and Regeneration be authorised to 

begin single bidder negotiations with the Construction company 
detailed within the private circulated report, on the basis that any 
proposed agreement be substantially the same as that advertised 
in the earlier failed procurement procedure, and that any proposed 
agreement as a result of these negotiations be brought back to 
Members for their approval; 

Page 7



- 46 - 
 

30317 

 
4. That if the single bidder negotiation with the Construction company 

detailed within the private circulated report fails, then the Head of 
Property and Regeneration be authorised to market the site outside 
of procurement rules, and any proposed agreement as a result of 
these negotiations be brought back to Members for their approval. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure the Authority complies with the Public Contract Regulations 
2015 and the Council’s Contracts Procedure Rules. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The Decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Members have been consulted on this item. 
 
 

9. THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2016-17 CELTIC 
LEISURE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the private monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

10. URGENCY ACTION - 1378  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following private urgency action taken by the Head of Property 
and Regeneration in consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:- 
 
Officer Urgency Action No: 1378, 21 December, 2016  
 
Commercial Property Grant, 15-17 Pembroke Terrace, Aberavon, Port 
Talbot. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board 

23rd June 2017 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 
Nicola Pearce 

 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Active Travel (Wales) Act – Consideration of: the requirements of the 
Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013; the revised Existing Route Map (ERM) 
for Neath Port Talbot; the Consultation Draft Integrated Network Map 
(INM) for Neath Port Talbot; and the publication / consultation 
procedures to be implemented. 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To consider the requirements for the delivery of the Active Travel 

(Wales) Act 2013; to agree the revised Existing Route Map (ERM) for 
Neath Port Talbot; to agree the Consultation Draft Integrated 
Network Map (INM) for Neath Port Talbot; and to authorise the 
publication / consultation procedures to be implemented. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2 The Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 (the Act) makes it a legal 

requirement for the Council to map and plan for suitable routes for 
active travel within the following settlements: Neath, Port Talbot, 
Pontardawe, Croeserw, Cymmer, Brynamman, Gwaun Cae Gurwen, 
Blaengwrach, Glynneath, Cwmafan, Seven Sisters and Resolven. 

 
3 Active Travel means walking and cycling for everyday short-distance 

journeys, such as journeys to school, work, or for access to shops or 
services. Active travel does not include journeys purely made for 
recreation or social reasons. 

 
4 The Act requires local authorities to prepare, publish and keep under 

review an Existing Route Map (ERM) and an Integrated Network Map 
(INM).  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



5 The Council’s ERM (first approved in 2016) has been reviewed and a 
draft INM has been prepared with sets out the Council’s aspirations 
for the next 15 years, identifying improvements to existing routes or 
new routes that the Council considers should be developed and 
added to the active travel network. The Council is required to consult 
on both maps to determine whether they are fit for purpose. 

 
6 This report seeks endorsement of the revisions to the ERM, the 

Consultation Draft INM and the approval of the publication and 
consultation arrangements to be implemented. 

 
Background 
 
7 In November 2013, the Welsh Government introduced the Active 

Tr
[...]
ving considered the report, it is resolved to make the 

following recommendations for approval: 
 

1. The revised ERM summarised in the main body of the report 
and presented in Appendix 1 be agreed as forming the basis 
of consultation. 
 

2. The INM summarised in the main body of the report and 
presented in Appendix 2 be agreed as forming the basis of 
consultation. 
 

3. The engagement and consultation arrangements as set out in 
the report are implemented. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
38  The recommendations are needed to: 
 

1. Ensure compliance with the requirements of the Active Travel 
(Wales) Act 2013. 
 

2. Authorise the public consultation exercise on the revised ERM 
and INM and related tasks. 

Page 15



Implementation of Decision 
 
39  The decision is for immediate implementation and the relevant 

Scrutiny Chair has agreed to this course of action. 
 
Appendices 
 
40  Appendix 1 – Revisions to the ERM 
41  Appendix 2 – INM Consultation Draft (Schedule & Maps) 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
42  The Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 
43  Statutory Guidance for the Delivery of the Active Travel (Wales) Act 
44  The Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 – Design Guidance 
 
Officer Contact 
 
45  Ceri Morris – Planning Policy Manager [Tel: 01639 686320 / E-mail:  

c.morris1@npt.gov.uk 

Page 16

mailto:c.morris1@npt.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – Revisions to the ERM 
 
Settlement: Neath 
 
Ref: NPT-NEA-C00120 Type: Cycle % Audit Score1: 82% 
Description: Crymlyn Parc to Serecold Avenue, Skewen 

 

1 A 70% Audit Score constitutes a ‘Pass’ for a route to be included. 

  

                                                 

Page 17



Settlement: Pontardawe 
 
Ref: NPT-PON-C0050 Type: Cycle % Audit Score: 78% 
Description: Bryn Morgrug to Valley Route 

 

  Page 18



Settlement: Port Talbot 
 
Ref: NPT-PT-C00170 Type: Cycle % Audit Score: 88% 
Description: Port Talbot Parkway to Harbour Way 
 
Ref: NPT-PT-P0200 Type: Pedestrian % Audit Score: 95% 
Descr
[...]
 Borough Overview 
 

 
 Page 24



 
INM Map 1: Lower Brynamman & Gwaun Cae Gurwen 
 

 
 Page 25



 
INM Map 2: Cwmllynfell 
 

 
 Page 26



 
INM Map 3: Pontardawe 
 

 
 Page 27



 
INM Map 4: Ystalyfera 
 

 
 Page 28



 
INM Map 5: Seven Sisters 
 

 
 Page 29



 
INM Map 6: Resolven 
 

 
 Page 30



 
INM Map 7: Glynneath & Blaengwrach 
 

 
 Page 31



 
INM Map 8: Skewen 
 

 
 Page 32



 
INM Map 9: Tonna & Cimla 
 

 
 Page 33



 
INM Map 10: Jersey Marine 
 

 
 Page 34



 
INM Map 11: Briton Ferry 
 

 
 Page 35



 
INM Map 12: Baglan, Aberavon & Sandfields 
 

 
 Page 36



 
INM Map 13: Cwmafan 
 

 
 Page 37



 
INM Map 14: Croeserw 
 

 
 Page 38



 
INM Map 15: Port Talbot & Margam 
 

 
 Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board 

 
23 June 2017 

 
 JOINT REPORT OF  

THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION – N. PEARCE 
THE HEAD OF PROPERTY AND REGENERATION – S. BRENNAN 

THE HEAD OF COMMISSIONING AND SUPPORT SERVICES -  
ANGELA THOMAS 

 

Matter for Monitoring 
 

Wards Affected: ALL 

 

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
PERFORMANCE  INDICATORS FOR QUARTER 4 OF 2016/17 

 
1 Quarterly Performance Management Data 2016-2017 – Quarter 4 

Performance (1st April 2016 – 31st March 2017) 

Purpose of the Report  
 
2 To report quarter 4 performance management data for the period 

1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017 for Environment. This will enable 
the Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board and 
Scrutiny Members to discharge their functions in relation to 
performance management.  

 

Executive Summary 
 
3 In line with the Council’s six improvement priorities embedded 

within the Corporate Improvement Plan, Environment scrutinise 
performance within Economic Development, Planning, Building 
Control and Asset Management. On the whole performance 
demonstrates improvement in line with what we planned t
[...]
same quarter last year.   
 
The figure for Ombudsman investigations is a cumulative figure which may relate to previous quarters.  However, due to the timescales involved this 
information may not be readily available during the reporting of previous quarters 
 
Compliments:  There has been an increase in the number of compliments recorded compared to the same quarter last year. 
 
Welsh Language – There were no Welsh Language complaints reported during this quarter 

 
 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD 

Officer Contact: Tammie Davies – For Regeneration & Sustainable Development Cabinet Board 23 June 2017  

2017/2018 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD 

 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Community 
Safety & 
Public 
Protection 
Scrutiny Sub 
Committee 

Contact 
Officer/ 
Head of 
Service 

21 July 
2017 

Centenary Fields (Talbot Park) Decision Topical - 
Mike 
Roberts 

Vibrant and Viable Places Info Topical - 
Simon 
Brennan 

NPT Homes Progress Report Monitor Biannual - 
Linda 
Whittaker/
Caroline 
Davies 

Housing Renewal and Adaptation Service (HRAS) Financial 
Allocations 17/18 

Decision Annual - 
Angela 
Thomas/ 
Rob 
Davies 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 6



REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD 

Officer Contact: Tammie Davies – For Regeneration & Sustainable Development Cabinet Board 23 June 2017  

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Community 
Safety & 
Public 
Protection 
Scrutiny Sub 
Committee 

Contact 
Officer/ 
Head of 
Service 

 
 
22 Sept 
2017 
 
 

Minutes of Community Safety & Public Protection Scrutiny Sub 
Committee from 27 July 2017 

Monitor Quarterly 27 July 2017 Scrutiny 
Officer/ 
Scrutiny 
Chair 

Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring (17/18) 
(Community Safety & Public Protection Data to Sub) 

Monitor Quarterly 19 Oct 2017 Allison 
Headon 

Air Quality Progress Report Decision Annual 27 July 2017 Nicola 
Pearce 

Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse & Sexual Violence 
(VAWDASV) (Final Draft) 

Decision Topical 27 July 2017 Karen 
Jones 

Community Cohesion Plan Decision Topical 27 July 2017 Karen 
Jones 

Employability (Workways) Info  - 
Simon 
Brennan 

SPG (x4) (Post Consultation): Open Space and Greenspace; 
Renewable and Low Carbon Energy; Design; Development and 
the Welsh Language 

Decision Topical - 
Nicola 
Pearce 

SPG: Fabian Way Innovation Corridor (Post Consultation) Decision Topical - 
Nicola 
Pearce 

Biodiversity Duty Plan Decision Topical - 
Nicola 
Pearce 

 

 

 

 

P
age 62



REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD 

Officer Contact: Tammie Davies – For Regeneration & Sustainable Development Cabinet Board 23 June 2017  

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Community 
Safety & 
Public 
Protection 
Scrutiny 
Sub 
Committee 

Contact 
Officer/ 
Head of 
Service 

 
27 Oct 
2017 
 

PREVENT Plan Decision Topical 19 Oct 2017 Karen 
Jones 

Integrated Network Map (INM) (Post Consultation) Decision Topical - 
Nicola 
Pearce/ 
Lana 
Beynon 

Food and Feed Law Enforcement Performance Info Annual 19 Oct 2017 Nicola 
Pearce/ 
Mark 
Thomas 

Business Plans 
(Community Safety & Public Protection Elements to Sub) 

Decision Annual 19 Oct 2017 All 

LDP Annual Monitoring Report Decision Annual - 
Nicola 
Pearce 

 

 

 

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board held on 3 March 2017
	4 Integrated Network Map - Active Travel
	1
	2

	5 Quarter 4 Performance Management Data 2016-2017
	6 Forward Work Programme 2017/18
	9 Beacons View, Cimla, Neath (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	10 Bronleigh Adult Day Centre, Cadaxton Road, Neath (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	11 Bryn Primary School, Bryn, Port Talbot (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	12 Port Talbot PDR Phase 2, Claims for Compensation (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	13 Talbot Memorial Park, Port Talbot (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	Private - Plan - Talbot Memorial Park, Port Talbot




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

230617 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 23 JUNE, 2017 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET 

BOARD 
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
N.Pearce and T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.Wingrave be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
REGENERATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 3 MARCH 2017  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. INTEGRATED NETWORK MAP - ACTIVE TRAVEL  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the revised Existing Route Map summarised in the main body 

of the report and presented at Appendix 1 to the circulated report, 
be used as the basis of consultation;  

 
2. That the Integrated Network Map summarised in the main body of 

the report and presented at Appendix 2 to the circulated report, be 
used as the basis of consultation;  

 



- 2 - 
 

230617 

3. That the engagement and consultation arrangements, as detailed 
in the circulated report, be implemented.  

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 

To ensure compliance with the requirements of the Active Travel (Wales) 
Act 2013, and to authorise the public consultation exercise on the 
revised Existing Route Map and Integrated Network Map and related 
tasks. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision is for immediate implementation and the relevant Scrutiny 
Chair has agreed to this course of action. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to extensive consultation. 
 
 

4. QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2016-2017  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 



- 3 - 
 

230617 

7. BEACONS VIEW, CIMLA, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the tender bid to purchase the property (at Beacons View, Cimla, 
Neath) as detailed in the private, circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the sale of a surplus property and to attain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Ward Member has been consulted on this item. 
 
 

8. BRONLEIGH ADULT DAY CENTRE, CADAXTON ROAD, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the tender bid to purchase the property (formerly known as 
Bronleigh Adult Day Centre, Cadoxton Road, Neath) as detailed in the 
private, circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the sale of a surplus property and to attain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Ward Members have been consulted on this item. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 4 - 
 

230617 

9. BRYN PRIMARY SCHOOL, BRYN, PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the bid to purchase the property (Bryn Primary School, Neath Road, 
Bryn, Port Talbot) as detailed in the private, circulated report, be 
approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To provide a Capital Receipt to fund the Authority’s Strategic Schools 
Improvement Programme. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Ward Members have been consulted on this item. 
 
 

10. PORT TALBOT PDR PHASE 2, CLAIMS FOR COMPENSATION  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted for the time limit to negotiate claims under Port 
Talbot Peripheral Distributor Road Phase 2, to all the parties named in 
the private, circulated report, be extended to 30 September 2017. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To secure approval for the action required in respect of claims under the 
Port Talbot Peripheral Distributor Road Phase 2 Scheme. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 5 - 
 

230617 

11. TALBOT MEMORIAL PARK, PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the joint lease and licence to the Trustees of Pontardawe and 
Alltwen Bowls Club and Friends of Talbot Memorial Park, on the 
standard terms as detailed in the private report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the tea room to continue to be used by the Bowls Club in 
conjunction with its adjoining Bowls Green and by the Friends Group as 
a meeting place and venue for the benefit of the local community.  
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


